

NEWS RELEASE

Langley, BC, Canada, June 7, 2011, Curlew Lake Resources Inc. (the "Company") (TSX-V: CWQ) (Pink Sheets CWLXF) announces that the Corporation has been suspended from trading starting Tuesday June 7th for failure to file its Annual Financials and Management Discussion and Analysis for the year ended January 31, 2011. The Company would like to inform its shareholder that the required documents which resulted in the CTO were filed Monday June 6th after received from the Auditors. Although the BC securities commission has now revoked the Cease Trade Order the TSX Venture Exchange is required to complete a corporate review subject to a filing fee to be paid by the Company. The TSX Venture Exchange has provided no indication as to the length of the review however the Company is hopeful this will be processed in a timely manner.

The Company filings can be accessed electronically from the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

"Robert B. Pincombe"

President

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

Warning: The Company relies on litigation protection for "forward looking" statements. Actual results could differ materially from those described in the news release a result of numerous factors, some of which are outside the control of the Company.

For additional information or to be added to the corporate mailing list please visit the following page. The company also has online communication and appointment options to schedule online meetings with shareholders and potential investors.

http://www.curlew-lake.com/cwq/mail.html

For more information contact: Curlew Lake Resources Inc. David D. McKee, Chief Financial Officer Tel: (647) 722-3454 Fax: (647) 722-4337 Email: <u>david.mckee@curlew-lake.com</u>